



\$~23

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ RFA 630/2022

RAJENDER KISHAN GUPTA Appellant

Through: Mr. Sanjeev Ralli, Senior Advocate with Mr. Karthik, Mr. Apoorv, Mr. Shubham Yadav, Mr. Piyush M. Dwivedi, Mr. Ravi Kant Yadav and Mr. Chetanya Baweja, Advocates

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS Respondents

Through: Mr. P.S. Bindra, Senior Advocate with Ms. Pooja Singh, Advocate for R-1, R-2 & R-7.
Mr. Abhishek Aggarwal, Advocate for R-8.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH

ORDER

%

13.04.2023

CM APPL. 18013/2023 (for condonation of delay)

Present application has been filed by the Appellant seeking condonation of 22 days in filing reply to CM APPL. 10570/2023.

Issue notice.

Ms. Pooja Singh, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondents No.1, 2 and 7.

Mr. Abhishek Aggarwal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.8.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.

Delay of 22 days in filing reply to CM APPL. 10570/2023 is condoned.

Reply is taken on record.

Application stands disposed of.

RFA 630/2022

Page 1 of 2



CM APPL. 18016/2023 (for condonation of delay)

Present application has been filed by the Appellant seeking condonation of 22 days in filing reply to CM APPL. 10569/2023.

Issue notice.

Ms. Pooja Singh, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondents No.1, 2 and 7.

Mr. Abhishek Aggarwal, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of Respondent No.8.

For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed.

Delay of 22 days in filing reply to CM APPL. 10569/2023 is condoned.

Reply is taken on record.

Application stands disposed of.

CM APPL. 10569/2023 (for Impleadment) & 10570/2023 (for directions)

Mr. P.S. Bindra, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of Respondents No.1, 2 and 7 submits that there is violation of the order passed by this Court on 06.03.2023 and he shall be filing an appropriate application in this regard.

Mr. Sanjeev Ralli, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of Appellant vehemently disputes the submission made.

Rejoinders be filed before the next date of hearing.

List on 18.05.2023.

Interim order to continue, till the next date of hearing.

JYOTI SINGH, J

APRIL 13, 2023/kks