



\$~18

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

RFA 630/2022, CM APPL. 53130/2022, CM APPL. 10569/2023, CM APPL. 10570/2023, CM APPL. 26280/2023 and CM APPL. 36334/2023

RAJENDER KISHAN GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Devna Soni, Advocate for appellant
and R-3, R-4, R-5 & R-6 (9711401991)

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Advocate for
R-1 and 2 (through vc)

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

20.08.2024

1. Respondent Nos.1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12 & 14 were served for 01.08.2023.
2. Respondent Nos.3, 5 and 6 remain unserved as they are reported to be out of India.
3. However, learned counsel for the appellant submits that she is representing respondent Nos.3-Kaushal Gupta, R-4-Nidhi Gupta, R- 5-Neha Goyal and R- 6-Manika Gupta as well.
4. **Service report qua respondent Nos.9 and 13 is awaited.**
5. Awaiting the same, on taking steps within two weeks, issue fresh notice to respondent Nos.9 and 13, by all permissible modes including **electronic mode**, returnable on 09.09.2024.



CM APPL.10569/2023 (u/o 1 Rule 10 CPC moved by R-1, 2 & 7 for impleadment)

CM APPL.10570/2023 (moved by R-1 , 2 & 7 for direction)

6. Appellant has filed reply.
7. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that he does not wish to file rejoinder.
8. At request, list this application before the Hon'ble Court on 28.082024, the date already fixed.

CM APPL.36334/2023 (moved by R-1 & 2 u/O 39 Rule 2(a) r/w Sec. 151 CPC)

9. Pleadings are complete.
10. At request, list this application before the Hon'ble Court on 28.082024, the date already fixed.

CM APPL. 26280/2023 (moved by appellant seeking permission to sell property)

11. Mr. Shreesh Chadha-learned counsel for respondent Nos.1 and 2 submits that notice is yet to be issued in the present application and requests this court that the instant application may be placed before the Hon'ble Court.
12. At joint request, list the application before the Hon'ble Court on 28.08.2024, the date already fixed.

REGISTRAR

AUGUST 20, 2024

vk