



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 630/2022 , CM APPLs. 53130/2022, 10569/2023, 10570/2023
& 26280/2023

RAJENDER KISHAN GUPTAAppellant

Through: Appearance not given
versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Advocate for

R-1 & 2 (through vc)

Ms. Payal Singh, Advocate for R-3 to 6
(through vc)

CORAM: MS. KAUSHLYA VERMA REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **09.09.2024**

- 1. Registry is directed to send a reminder to concerned court requisitioning the LCR within four days positively.**
2. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that respondent No.9-Smt. Kamla Rani Gupta has been served through dasti mode, whatsapp and e-mail.
3. Let affidavit of service to this effect be filed within two weeks.
4. Respondent No.13 has been served through ordinary mode on 07.09.2024
- 5. Service is complete.**
- 6. Appellant and R-1 and R-2 are directed to comply with directions contained in para 5 of order dated 22.07.2024.**
- 7. Learned counsel for the parties are directed to comply with directions contained in para 6 and 7 of order dated 22.07.2024.**



8. Re notify 01.10.2024.

CM APPL.10569/2023 (u/o 1 Rule 10 CPC moved by R-1, 2 & 7 for impleadment) CM APPL.10570/2023 (moved by R-1, 2 & 7 for direction)

9. Appellant has filed reply. On 20.08.2024, learned counsel for the applicant made a statement that he does not wish to file rejoinder.

10. Pleadings are complete.

11. Re-notify on 01.10.2024.

CM APPL.36334/2023 (moved by R-1 & 2 u/O 39 Rule 2(a) r/w Sec. 151 CPC)

12. Pleadings are complete.

13. Re-notify on 01.10.2024.

CM APPL. 26280/2023 (moved by appellant seeking permission to sell property)

14. In terms of para 11 of order dated 20.08.2024, re-notify on 01.10.2024.

REGISTRAR

SEPTEMBER 9, 2024/vk