



\$~13 to 15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 630/2022 & CM APPL. 53130/2022, CM APPL. 10569/2023,
CM APPL. 10570/2023, CM APPL. 26280/2023, CM APPL.
36334/2023
RAJENDER KISHAN GUPTAAppellant

Through: Ms. Kirti Mewar, Advocate.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Dr. Amit George, Mr. Shreesh
Chadha, Ms Medhavi and Mr.
Shaurya Agarwal, Advocates for R-1.
Mr. Mrityunjay Kr., Advocate for
R-2.
Mr. Jatin Sehgal, Ms. Simran Bajaj
and Ms. Varsha Jain, Advocates for
R-8.
Mr. Dhruv Malik, Mr. Shiven Varma
and Mr. Rudraksh Mathur,
Advocates for R-9 to R-14.

+ RFA 678/2022 & CM APPL. 55947/2022, CM APPL. 41256/2024,
CM APPL. 22241/2025, CM APPL. 38153/2025
SMT NIRMAL GUPTAAppellant
Through: Mr. Jatin Sehgal, Ms. Simran Bajaj
and Ms. Varsha Jain, Advocates.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Dr. Amit George, Mr. Shreesh
Chadha, Ms Medhavi and Mr.
Shaurya Agarwal, Advocates for R-1.
Mr. Mrityunjay Kr., Advocate for
R-2.
Ms. Kirti Mewar, Advocate for R-7.



Mr. Dhruv Malik, Mr. Shiven Varma
and Mr. Rudraksh Mathur,
Advocates.

+ RFA 13/2023 & CM APPL. 909/2023, CM APPL. 911/2023, CM
APPL. 14042/2023
SUDHIR KISHAN GUPTAAppellant
Through: Mr. Jatin Sehgal, Ms. Simran Bajaj
and Ms. Varsha Jain, Advocates.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Mrityunjay Kr., Advocate for R-
2.
Ms. Kirti Mewar, Advocate for R-7.
Mr. Dhruv Malik, Mr. Shiven Varma
and Mr. Rudraksh Mathur,
Advocates for R-9 to R-14.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI

ORDER
% **12.11.2025**

RFA 678/2022

Dr. Amit George, learned counsel appearing for respondent No.1 has
commenced his submissions.

For further submissions by Mr. George, re-notify on 12th January
2026 at 04:00 p.m.

In the meantime, the respondents are directed to *positively* file on
record their written synopsis and compilation of documents that have been
handed-up in court.



RFA 630/2022 & RFA 13/2023

Re-notify on 12th January 2026.

ANUP JAIRAM BHAMBHANI, J

NOVEMBER 12, 2025/ak