



\$~20 & 22

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ RFA 630/2022, CM APPL. 53130/2022, CM APPL. 10569-10570/2023, CM APPL. 26280/2023 & CM APPL. 36334/2023
RAJENDER KISHAN GUPTAAppellant
Through: Ms. Kirti Mewar, Advocate.
versus
SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS.Respondents
Through: Dr. Amit George, Adv.; Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Adv.; Mr. Faiz Khan, Adv.; Mr. Aman Singh Bakhshi, Adv.; Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Singh, Advocate for R-2.
Mr Shivashish Dwivedi, Ms Varsha Jain for R-8.

22

+ RFA 13/2023, CM APPL. 909/2023
CM APPL. 911/2023, CM APPL. 14042/2023
SUDHIR KISHAN GUPTAAppellant
Through: Mr Shivashish Dwivedi, Ms Varsha Jain, Advocates.
versus
SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORSRespondents
Through: Dr. Amit George, Adv.; Mr. Shreesh Chadha, Adv.; Mr. Faiz Khan, Adv.; Mr. Aman Singh Bakhshi, Adv.; Mr. Shaurya Agarwal, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Singh, Advocate for R-2.
Ms. Kirti Mewar, Counsel for the Respondent No.7.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER
12.01.2026

%



1. Written submissions have not been filed by the parties in terms of the Order dated 3.07.2025.
2. Both the parties are directed to file the written submissions/compliance within eight weeks, failing which the same shall be accepted on payment of cost of Rs.15,000/- to be deposited with Delhi High Court Advocates' Welfare Trust.
3. List for arguments on 22.05.2026.
4. Interim Orders, if any, to continue.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

JANUARY 12, 2026/va