



\$~1 to 3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA 630/2022

RAJENDER KISHAN GUPTAAppellant in RFA 630/2022

SMT NIRMAL GUPTAAppellant in RFA 678/2022

SUDHIR KISHAN GUPTA....Appellant in RFA 13/2023

Through: Mr. Anish Chawla, advocate and
Mr. Ashish Garg, advocate

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Faiz Khan, adv for Mr.Surender
Kishan Gupta & Sh Vijender Kishan Gupta.
Mr.Shivashish Dwivedi, adv for Sh.sudhir Kishan
Gupta, Mr. Kaushal Gupta, Ms. Nidhi Goyal, Ms
Neha Goyal, Ms. Vanika Gupta.
Mr. Rudraksh Mathur, adv for Sh.Dinesh Kumar
Gupta, Sh.Sanjeev Gupta, Sh.Rajeev Gupta,
Smt.Alka Gupta & Smt. Renu Gupta (i.e. for
proposed LRs as well).
Mr. Mritunjay Kr. Singh, Advocate for
Ms. Madhu Kishan Gupta (9953241942)

CORAM: MS. PANNA DUTTA, REGISTRAR

ORDER

% **25.04.2026**

**CM APPL NO. 27157/2026 (IN RFA 630/2022), CM APPL NO.
26137/2026 (IN RFA 678/2022) & CM APPL NO.26061/2026 (IN
RFA 13/2023)**

1. By these applications, the appellant seeks to bring on record the LRs of deceased-respondent/Smt. Kamla Rani, who expired on 17.04.2026, leaving behind the following LRs :



(i) Alok Gupta
Son of Late Smt. Kamla Rani Gupta.
Mb. No. - 9899159596
Address- 6/18, Sarvapriya Vihar, Delhi - 110016
Email ID - aeblegal@gmail.com
Email of Counsel - malikdhruv@yahoo.com

(ii) Sanjay Gupta
Son of Late Smt. Kamla Rani Gupta.
Mb. No. - 7838909595
Address- 6/18, Sarvapriya Vihar, Delhi - 110016
Email ID - sanjaygpu@gmail.com
Email of Counsel - malikdhruv@yahoo.com

2. Learned counsel for the non-applicants/respondents including the learned counsel representing the proposed LR's, have accorded their no objection to the present application being allowed and the above LR's being brought on record.
3. In view of the above, the applications are allowed and the LR's mentioned above are brought on record.
4. Amended memo of parties be filed within one week.
5. Vakalatnama, if not already filed, be filed within three weeks.
6. Applications stand disposed of.

REGISTRAR

APRIL 25, 2026
Vk/P