



\$~2 to 6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010663142025

CONT.CAS(C) 1369/2025

SUDHIR KISHAN GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Shivashish Dwivedi, Adv,
Ms. Simran Bajaj, Adv. and Ms.
Varsha Jain, Advocates.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Dhruv Malik, Mr. Shiven Varma,
Mr. Rudraksh Mathur, Mr. Rudransh
Gupta, Advocates for Respondent 10
to Respondent 12.

3

CNR No. DLHC010077952026

CONT.CAS(C) 348/2026 & CM APPL. 56278/2026

SUDHIR KISHAN GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Sr. Advocaet with
Mr. Shivashish Dwivedi, Adv., Ms.
Simran Bajaj, Adv. and Ms. Varsha
Jain, Advocates.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. Dhruv Malik, Mr. Shiven Varma,
Mr. Rudraksh Mathur and Mr.
Rudransh Gupta, Advocates for
Respondent 13 to Respondent 14.

4

CNR No. DLHC010461502022

+ RFA 630/2022, CM APPL. 53130/2022, CM APPL. 10569/2023, CM
APPL. 10570/2023, CM APPL. 26280/2023, CM APPL. 36334/2023



RAJENDER KISHAN GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Shivashish Dwivedi, Adv., Ms.
Simran Bajaj, Adv. and Ms. Varsha
Jain, Advocates.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Singh,
Advocate for R2.
Dr. Amit George, Mr. Shreesh
Chadha, Mr. Aman Singh Bakhshi,
Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia, Ms.
Medhavi, Advocates for Respondent
No. 1 and Respondent No. 7.
Mr. Dhruv Malik, Mr. Shiven Varma,
Mr. Rudraksh Mathur and Mr.
Rudransh Gupta, Advocates for LR of
Respondent 9 and Respondent 10 to
Respondent 14.
Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Senior Advocate
with Mr. Shivashish Dwivedi, Adv.,
Ms. Simran Bajaj, Adv. and Ms.
Varsha Jain, Advocates for R8.

5

#

CNR No. DLHC010589432022

RFA 678/2022, CM APPL. 55947/2022, CM APPL. 41256/2024, CM
APPL. 22241/2025, CM APPL. 38153/2025, CM APPL. 2737/2026

SMT NIRMAL GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajesh Yadav, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Shivashish Dwivedi, Ms. Simran
Bajaj and Ms. Varsha Jain,
Advocates.

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Singh,
Advocate for R2.
Dr. Amit George, Mr. Shreesh



Chadha, Mr. Aman Singh Bakhshi,
Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia, Ms.
Medhavi, Advocates for R1 and R8.
Mr. Dhruv Malik, Mr. Shiven Varma,
Mr. Rudraksh Mathur and Mr.
Rudransh Gupta, Advocates for LR of
Respondent 10 and for Respondent 11
to Respondent 15.

6
#

CNR No. DLHC010004792022

RFA 13/2023, CM APPL. 909/2023, CM APPL. 911/2023, CM
APPL. 14042/2023

SUDHIR KISHAN GUPTA

.....Appellant

Through: Counsel for Appellant (appearance
not given)

versus

SURENDER KISHAN GUPTA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Mritunjay Kumar Singh,
Advocate for R2.

Dr. Amit George, Mr. Shreesh
Chadha, Mr. Aman Singh Bakhshi,
Mr. Divjot Singh Bhatia, Ms.
Medhavi, Advocates for R1 & R8.

Mr. Dhruv Malik, Mr. Shiven Varma,
Mr. Rudraksh Mathur and Mr.
Rudransh Gupta, Advocates for LR of
Respondent 9 and for Respondent 10
to 14.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

20.08.2026

1. Written Submissions on behalf of the Respondent Nos. 9 to 12 and the
Respondent No 14, have not been filed.
2. It is submitted on their behalf that the Written Submissions filed on



behalf of the Respondent No. 13 in RFA No. 13/2023, be adopted in all the matters.

3. It has been submitted that the FAO No. 88/2022 and FAO No. 90/2022 are pending in the Roster Bench of HMJ Manoj Kumar Ohri wherein the challenge is to the Probate in respect of Will of father and mother respectively which had been declined by the learned Trial Court. Since the present matters relate to partition in respect of some of the properties, it would be expedient if the present RFAs are also decided by the same Roster Bench.

4. The aforesaid Appeals and the Contempt Petitions be, therefore, placed before the Roster Bench of HMJ Manoj Kumar Ohri, subject to the Orders of the Hon'ble the Chief Justice on 27.10.2026, on which date, FAO No. 88/2022 and FAO No. 90/2022 are also listed.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 20, 2026

RS